to take into account the different situations related to the machine selection process. On
the current situation of the machine to be selected;

• Scenario 1: A more difficult and complex material will be processed. For this reason,
it is assumed that the weight of C15 (Control unit performance), C23 (Ease of use of
the program) and C18 (magazine number and capacity) criteria increase by 20–25%.

• Scenario 2: Partswith larger dimensionswill be processed. For this reason, theweights
of C17 (Workspace and height), C12 (Stiffness), and C13 (Motor power) will be
increased by 20%.

104 F. B. Yeni et al.

• Scenario 3: The importance of the C25 (Job security) criteria will be increased by
25%.

• Scenario 4: It is assumed that the importance ofC31 (Cost) andC33 (Paymentmethod)
criteria increased by 20% due to the sudden fluctuation in foreign exchange prices.

• Scenario 5: It is assumed that the manufacturer producing machinery interrupted the
work due to the financial crisis and slowed down its activities. Therefore, the weight
of the C32 (Service) and C34 (Maintenance cost) criteria will increase by 20%.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis for different scenarios

Weight

Sub-criteria Current state Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

C11 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013

C12 0,104 0,104 0,125 0,104 0,104 0,104

C13 0,028 0,028 0,033 0,028 0,028 0,028

C14 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01

C15 0,021 0,026 0,021 0,021 0,021 0,021

C16 0,104 0,097 0,071 0,104 0,104 0,104

C17 0,032 0,032 0,038 0,032 0,032 0,032

C18 0,011 0,013 0,011 0,011 0,011 0,011

C19 0,105 0,105 0,105 0,105 0,105 0,105

C21 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013 0,013

C22 0,046 0,046 0,046 0,046 0,046 0,046

C23 0,051 0,061 0,051 0,033 0,051 0,051

C24 0,021 0,011 0,021 0,021 0,021 0,021

C25 0,073 0,073 0,073 0,091 0,073 0,073

C31 0,192 0,192 0,192 0,192 0,231 0,174

C32 0,051 0,051 0,051 0,051 0,024 0,062

C33 0,084 0,084 0,084 0,084 0,101 0,084

C34 0,04 0,04 0,04 0,04 0,012 0,048

Results

A1: Wekke 0,335 0,334 0,33 0,344 0,339 0,333

A2:
Morbidelli

0,23 0,233 0,229 0,226 0,228 0,231

A3: SCM 0,231 0,232 0,237 0,227 0,224 0,234

A4: EAS 0,203 0,201 0,204 0,203 0,208 0,203

Ranking

A1: Wekke 1 1 1 1 1 1

A2:
Morbidelli

3 2 3 3 2 3

A3: SCM 2 3 2 2 3 2

A4: EAS 4 4 4 4 4 4

Multi-criteria Group Decision Making in the Selection of CNC 105

As a result of the sensitivity analysis performed under different scenarios, it is
observed that there is not any significant change in the order of ranking of the alter-
natives. As seen in Table 8, WEKKE brand machine is the best choice while EAS brand
machine is the last one. There is only some replacement between MORBIDELLI and
SCM machines according to the scenarios.

5 Conclusion

Turkey is an efficient location in terms of rawmaterials and potential customers. Accord-
ingly, the furniture sector also follows a developing path in our country. This situation